C O L O R A D O  P A R K S  &  W I L D L I F E
2024 Secondary Draw
Bear Licenses
COLORADO PARKS & WILDLIFE  ■  6060 Broadway, Denver, CO 80216  ■  303-297-1192  ■  COLORADO PARKS & WILDLIFE  ■  6060 Broadway, Denver, CO 80216  ■  303-297-1192  ■  cpw.state.co.uscpw.state.co.us
1
continued on next page
Bear licenses that appear on this list were left
over from the primary draw or were not paid
for or were surrendered by individuals who
drew. These licenses are made available first through the secondary
draw to any big game applicant who applies for them by 8 p.m MT
on June 28, whether they applied in the primary draw or not.
     After the secondary draw, the licenses remaining from the list will
be released for public purchase on a first-come, first-served basis:
leftover licenses go on sale to the general public at 9 a.m. MT on
August 6 online, in person and by phone.
ATTENTION HUNTERS:
Not all hunt information is displayed in this list: Check the 2024 Big
Game brochure for specific hunt details and restrictions.
ARCHERY
6/
18
/2
02
4
HUNT CODE AVAILABLE
LICENSES VALID UNIT(S) LIST
A, B, C
SEASON
OPEN
SEASON
CLOSE
LICENSE NOTES
& DESCRIPTION
BE001O1A 2 1 B 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE002O1A 1 2 B 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE003O1A 63 3, 11, 211, 301 B 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE004O1A 170
4, 5, 6, 14, 16, 17,
161, 171, 214, 441
B 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE007O1A 2 7, 8, 9, 19, 191 A 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE010O1A 2 10 B 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE012O1A 291
12, 13, 23, 24, 25,
26, 33, 131, 231
B 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE015O1A 28
15, 18, 27, 28, 37,
181, 371
A 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE020O1A 7 20, 29, 38 A 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE021O1A 153 21, 22, 30, 31, 32 B 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE034O1A 57 34 B 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE035O1A 81
35, 36, 44, 45, 361,
444
B 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE039O1A 9
39, 46, 51, 391,
461
B 9/2/24 9/30/24 Special Restrictions; See Brochure
BE040O1A 4 40 B 9/2/24 9/30/24
COLORADO PARKS & WILDLIFE  ■  6060 Broadway, Denver, CO 80216  ■  303-297-1192  ■  COLORADO PARKS & WILDLIFE  ■  6060 Broadway, Denver, CO 80216  ■  303-297-1192  ■  cpw.state.co.uscpw.state.co.us
2024 SECONDARY DRAW: BEAR LICENSES
2
MUZZLELOADER
ARCHERY (CONTINUED)
HUNT CODE AVAILABLE
LICENSES VALID UNIT(S) LIST
A, B, C
SEASON
OPEN
SEASON
CLOSE
LICENSE NOTES
& DESCRIPTION
BE041O1A 412
41, 42, 52, 411,
421, 521
B 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE043O1A 84 43 B 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE047O1A 104 47, 431, 471 B 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE048O1A 10
48, 49, 56, 57, 481,
561
B 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE050O1A 8 50, 500, 501 B 9/2/24 9/30/24 Special Restrictions; See Brochure
BE053O1A 131 53, 63 B 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE054O1A 6 54, 55, 551 A 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE058O1A 7 58, 581 B 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE059O1A 38 59, 511, 591 B 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE060O1A 37 60, 70 B 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE062O1A 241 62, 64, 65 B 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE066O1A 2 66, 67 A 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE068O1A 3
68, 76, 79, 80, 81,
681, 682, 791
A 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE069O1A 3 69, 84, 691 A 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE071O1A 19
71, 72, 73, 74, 711,
741
B 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE075O1A 6
75, 77, 78, 751,
771
B 9/2/24 9/30/24
HUNT CODE AVAILABLE
LICENSES VALID UNIT(S) LIST
A, B, C
SEASON
OPEN
SEASON
CLOSE
LICENSE NOTES
& DESCRIPTION
BE001O1M 5 1 B 9/14/24 9/22/24
BE002O1M 5 2 B 9/14/24 9/22/24
BE003O1M 19 3, 11, 211, 301 B 9/14/24 9/22/24
BE004O1M 56
4, 5, 6, 14, 16, 17,
161, 171, 214, 441
B 9/14/24 9/22/24
BE007O1M 2 7, 8, 9, 19, 191 A 9/14/24 9/22/24
BE010O1M 5 10 B 9/14/24 9/22/24
BE012O1M 65
12, 13, 23, 24, 25,
26, 33, 131, 231
B 9/14/24 9/22/24
BE015O1M 1
15, 18, 27, 28, 37,
181, 371
A 9/14/24 9/22/24
BE020O1M 7 20, 29, 38 A 9/14/24 9/22/24
BE021O1M 48 21, 22, 30, 31, 32 B 9/14/24 9/22/24
BE034O1M 48 34 B 9/14/24 9/22/24
continued on next page
COLORADO PARKS & WILDLIFE  ■  6060 Broadway, Denver, CO 80216  ■  303-297-1192  ■  COLORADO PARKS & WILDLIFE  ■  6060 Broadway, Denver, CO 80216  ■  303-297-1192  ■  cpw.state.co.uscpw.state.co.us
2024 SECONDARY DRAW: BEAR LICENSES
3
MUZZLELOADER (CONTINUED)
HUNT CODE AVAILABLE
LICENSES VALID UNIT(S) LIST
A, B, C
SEASON
OPEN
SEASON
CLOSE
LICENSE NOTES
& DESCRIPTION
BE035O1M 112
35, 36, 44, 45,
361, 444
B 9/14/24 9/22/24
BE039O1M 15
39, 46, 51, 391,
461
B 9/14/24 9/22/24 Special Restrictions; See Brochure
BE040O1M 8 40 B 9/14/24 9/22/24
BE041O1M 116
41, 42, 52, 411,
421, 521
B 9/14/24 9/22/24
BE043O1M 23 43 B 9/14/24 9/22/24
BE047O1M 28 47, 431, 471 B 9/14/24 9/22/24
BE050O1M 28 50, 500, 501 B 9/14/24 9/22/24 Special Restrictions; See Brochure
BE053O1M 47 53, 63 B 9/14/24 9/22/24
BE054O1M 25 54, 55, 551 A 9/14/24 9/22/24
BE058O1M 2 58, 581 B 9/14/24 9/22/24
BE059O1M 21 59, 511, 591 B 9/14/24 9/22/24
BE060O1M 33 60, 70 B 9/14/24 9/22/24
BE062O1M 55 62, 64, 65 B 9/14/24 9/22/24
BE066O1M 1 66, 67 A 9/14/24 9/22/24
BE068O1M 4
68, 76, 79, 80, 81,
681, 682, 791
A 9/14/24 9/22/24
BE071O1M 8
71, 72, 73, 74,
711, 741
B 9/14/24 9/22/24
BE075O1M 1
75, 77, 78, 751,
771
B 9/14/24 9/22/24
HUNT CODE AVAILABLE
LICENSES VALID UNIT(S) LIST
A, B, C
SEASON
OPEN
SEASON
CLOSE
LICENSE NOTES
& DESCRIPTION
BE001O5R 2 1 B
10/12/24
10/26/24
11/9/24
11/20/24
10/16/24
11/3/24
11/15/24
11/24/24
Special Restrictions; See Brochure
BE002O5R 5 2 B
10/12/24
10/26/24
11/9/24
11/20/24
10/16/24
11/3/24
11/15/24
11/24/24
Special Restrictions; See Brochure
BE003O1R 102 3, 11, 211, 301 B 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE003O5R 82 3, 11, 211, 301 B
10/12/24
10/26/24
11/9/24
11/20/24
10/16/24
11/3/24
11/15/24
11/24/24
Special Restrictions; See Brochure
BE004O1R 578
4, 5, 6, 14, 16, 17,
161, 171, 214,
441
B 9/2/24 9/30/24
RIFLE
continued on next page
COLORADO PARKS & WILDLIFE  ■  6060 Broadway, Denver, CO 80216  ■  303-297-1192  ■  COLORADO PARKS & WILDLIFE  ■  6060 Broadway, Denver, CO 80216  ■  303-297-1192  ■  cpw.state.co.uscpw.state.co.us
2024 SECONDARY DRAW: BEAR LICENSES
4
HUNT CODE AVAILABLE
LICENSES VALID UNIT(S) LIST
A, B, C
SEASON
OPEN
SEASON
CLOSE
LICENSE NOTES
& DESCRIPTION
BE007O1R 2 7, 8, 9, 19, 191 A 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE007O5R 2 7, 8, 9, 19, 191 A
10/12/24
10/26/24
11/9/24
11/20/24
10/16/24
11/3/24
11/15/24
11/24/24
Special Restrictions; See Brochure
BE010O5R 2 10 B
10/12/24
10/26/24
11/9/24
11/20/24
10/16/24
11/3/24
11/15/24
11/24/24
Special Restrictions; See Brochure
BE012O1R 539
12, 13, 23, 24,
25, 26, 33, 131,
231
B 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE015O1R 4 15, 18, 27, 28,
37, 181, 371 A 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE020O1R 3 20, 29, 38 A 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE020O5R 4 20, 29, 38 A
10/12/24
10/26/24
11/9/24
11/20/24
10/16/24
11/3/24
11/15/24
11/24/24
Special Restrictions; See Brochure
BE021O1R 481 21, 22, 30, 31, 32 B 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE034O1R 176 34 B 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE035O1R 334 35, 36, 44, 45,
361, 444 B 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE035O5R 278
35, 36, 43, 44,
45, 47, 361, 431,
444, 471
B
10/12/24
10/26/24
11/9/24
11/20/24
10/16/24
11/3/24
11/15/24
11/24/24
Special Restrictions; See Brochure
BE039O1R 31 39, 46, 51, 391,
461 B 9/2/24 9/30/24 Special Restrictions; See Brochure
BE040O1R 2 40 B 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE041O1R 831 41, 42, 52, 411,
421, 521 B 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE043O1R 45 43 B 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE047O1R 93 47, 431, 471 B 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE048O1R 9 48, 49, 56, 57,
481, 561 B 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE048O5R 95 48, 49, 56, 57,
481, 561 B
10/12/24
10/26/24
11/9/24
11/20/24
10/16/24
11/3/24
11/15/24
11/24/24
Special Restrictions; See Brochure
BE050O1R 8 50, 500, 501 B 9/2/24 9/30/24 Special Restrictions; See Brochure
BE053O1R 481 53, 63 B 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE054O1R 6 54, 55, 551 A 9/2/24 9/30/24
RIFLE (CONTINUED)
continued on next page
COLORADO PARKS & WILDLIFE  ■  6060 Broadway, Denver, CO 80216  ■  303-297-1192  ■  COLORADO PARKS & WILDLIFE  ■  6060 Broadway, Denver, CO 80216  ■  303-297-1192  ■  cpw.state.co.uscpw.state.co.us
2024 SECONDARY DRAW: BEAR LICENSES
5
RIFLE (CONTINUED)
HUNT CODE AVAILABLE
LICENSES VALID UNIT(S) LIST
A, B, C
SEASON
OPEN
SEASON
CLOSE
LICENSE NOTES
& DESCRIPTION
BE054O5R 3 54, 55, 551 A
10/12/24
10/26/24
11/9/24
11/20/24
10/16/24
11/3/24
11/15/24
11/24/24
Special Restrictions; See Brochure
BE058O1R 3 58, 581 B 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE058O5R 4 58, 59, 511, 581,
591 B
10/12/24
10/26/24
11/9/24
11/20/24
10/16/24
11/3/24
11/15/24
11/24/24
Special Restrictions; See Brochure
BE060O1R 60 60, 70 B 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE061O1R 6 61 B 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE062O1R 55 62, 64, 65 B 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE066O1R 3 66, 67 A 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE066O5R 9 66, 67 A
10/12/24
10/26/24
11/9/24
11/20/24
10/16/24
11/3/24
11/15/24
11/24/24
Special Restrictions; See Brochure
BE068O1R 10 68, 76, 79, 80,
81, 681, 682, 791 A 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE068O5R 3 68, 79, 80, 81,
681, 682, 791 A
10/12/24
10/26/24
11/9/24
11/20/24
10/16/24
11/3/24
11/15/24
11/24/24
Special Restrictions; See Brochure
BE069O1R 2 69, 84, 691 A 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE069O5R 2 69, 84, 691 A
10/12/24
10/26/24
11/9/24
11/20/24
10/16/24
11/3/24
11/15/24
11/24/24
Special Restrictions; See Brochure
BE069P1R 5 69, 84, 691 B 9/2/24 9/30/24 Private Land Only
BE071O1R 89 71, 72, 73, 74,
711, 741 B 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE075O1R 19 75, 77, 78, 751,
771 B 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE082O1R 1 82, 86, 861 A 9/2/24 9/30/24
BE082O5R 5 82, 86, 861 A
10/12/24
10/26/24
11/9/24
11/20/24
10/16/24
11/3/24
11/15/24
11/24/24
Special Restrictions; See Brochure
BE083O1R 4 83, 85, 140, 851 A 9/2/24 9/30/24 Except Bosque del Oso SWA
BE083O5R 1 83, 85, 140, 851 A
10/12/24
10/26/24
11/9/24
11/20/24
10/12/24
10/26/24
11/9/24
11/20/24
Except Bosque del Oso SWA
BE083P1R 3 83, 85, 140, 851 B 9/2/24 9/30/24 Private Land Only
BE084P5R 4 84 B 9/2/24 11/24/24 Private Land Only; See Brochure
BE086P1R 54 86, 861 B 9/2/24 9/30/24 Private Land Only